sustained).

By far the dominant share of the benefits will accrue to rice producers, particularly rice

producers in the normal soil areas – since they grow over 80 percent of Egypt’s rice. However,

producers in the saline areas will actually benefit more on a per hectare basis, since the the

pipeline technologies offer particular promise for improved performance under such conditions.

Domestic consumers gain only around US$ 10 million, or about two percent of the total benefits.

This reflects the assumption that Egypt is well integrated into international rice markets and

domestic prices will move in line with world prices. The fact that the model projects any

consumer benefits suggests that Egypt is not truly a “small” country since expansion of

production and exports was projected to exert some downward pressure on international prices

(and hence the feedback to benefits to local consumers). The expansion in Egyptian exports, and

its price effect on the world market are also projected to benefit the consumers (importers) of

Egyptian rice by some US$ 3 million.

 12

Table 2: Potential Gross Economic Benefits of the Enhanced Productivity from Pipeline Rice
   Technologies: 2000-2017

Benefit Sensitivity

Yield Gains RoW Growth Rate

Regions

Net Present
Value of

Gross Benefits
(2000) +50% -50%

One Year
Sooner +20% -20%

 (US$1,000)

Egypt

  Producers-Normal Soils 337,666 510,277 167,622 356,817  333,757 341,662

  Producers-Saline Soils 158,995 243,431 77,863 168,152  156,946 161,101

   All Producers 496,661 753,708 245,485 524,969  490,704 502,763

  Consumers -Rural 5,981 8,975 2,990 6,386  5,888 6,076

  Consumers - Urban 4,382 6,577 2,190 4,524  4,354 4,410

   All Consumers  10,363 15,552 5,180 10,910  10,242 10,485

   Egypt Total 507,024 769,260 250,665 535,879  500,945 513,248

Foreign Consumers 3,119

Notes:  Net present values calculated using a real discount rate of 5 percent per annum applied to the stream of
annual benefits generated between 2003 and 2015. The “one year sooner” sensitivity test indicates the
benefits gained by (technology generation and) farmer adoption being attained one year earlier than assumed
in the baseline analysis. Rest of World (RoW) growth rate sensitivity test assesses the change to benefits in
Egypt if growth rates in the international japonica market differ from the growth trends assumed in the
baseline analysis. Foreign consumers – refers only to the benefits accruing to the consumers of imported